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______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

According to Decision 07-12-019, “No release of storage capacity are to be made to the noncore until all wholesale core customers have had an opportunity to make their desired storage reservations in the same proportion as the combined portfolio core reservation.”  Please describe in detail the algorithm and formulas SDG&E/SoCalGas will utilize on an annual basis to allocate storage reservations to each wholesale customer, so that the storage reservations of each wholesale customer are in the same proportion to the combined portfolio storage reservations.  Also, please provide the rationale for selection of the components or inputs for the algorithm and formulas. Finally, please provide the algorithm and formulas in an Excel spreadsheet.
RESPONSE 1:
These algorithms were described by Mr. Watson in his Omnibus testimony.  In January 2008, SoCalGas set aside quantities for the 2008 storage year equal to the following formula:

(2006 recorded annual load SWG core served by SoCalGas ÷ 2006 recorded annual load combined core) x

Inventory allocated to combined core = inventory allocated to wholesale

Injection allocated to combined core = injection allocated to wholesale

Withdrawal allocated to combined core = withdrawal allocated to wholesale.

All three products must be taken in exactly the same proportion.

If the wholesale customers follow the same flowing supply/storage strategies as are established by the Commission for the combined core portfolio, these allocation should provide the same level of reliability as that provided to the combined core.  

QUESTION 2:

On an ongoing basis, will the combined portfolio and wholesale customers pay the same storage reservations rates for storage services that are not acquired through the unbundled program?
RESPONSE 2:

The current concept of parity is only a service level concept.  SoCalGas/SDG&E neither support nor oppose the notion of extending this concept to one of cost/rate parity.  The Commission will determine that issue in phase 1 of this BCAP.
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